

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,  
  
Appellee

v.

Colby C. Bailey  
Seaman (E-3)  
U.S. Coast Guard,

Appellant

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF  
APPELLANT

Crim. App. No. 1428

USCA Dkt. No. 17-0265/CG

**TO THE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE ARMED FORCES:**

JASON W. ROBERTS  
Lieutenant, USCG  
Appellate Defense Counsel  
1254 Charles Morris St., SE  
Bldg. 58, Ste. 100  
Washington, DC 20374  
Tel: (202) 685-7389  
jason.w.roberts@navy.mil  
CAAF Bar No. 36766

**Index of Brief**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Issues Presented ..... 1

Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 2

Statement of Facts ..... 3

Summary of Argument ..... 7

Argument..... 8

**THE MILITARY JUDGE FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INSTRUCT THE MEMBERS WHEN HE REFUSED TO PROVIDE THEM THE PROPOSED INSTRUCTION REQUESTED BY THE DEFENSE. .... 8**

**A. Trial defense counsel’s proposed instruction correctly explained the law..... 9**

**B. The proposed instruction was not substantially provided for in the military judge’s instructions. .... 12**

**C. Seaman Bailey was seriously impaired in the presentation of his defense.. .... 13**

Conclusion ..... 15

Certificate of Filing and Service ..... 17

Certificate of Compliance ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Court of Military Appeals**

<i>United States v. Damatta-Olivera</i> , 37, M.J. 474 (C.M.A. 1993).....	8, 15
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 54 M.J. 12 (C.A.A.F. 2000).....	13
